growth of the Company.  Under this Plan, 228,000 shares were issued at $0.16 per share.

As all vesting conditions under this plan are non-market conditions, the shares are valued at $0.16 per
share and expensed over the expected vesting period.

Note 21. Related parties

Transactions with key management personnel:

GCP Limited – Associated with Iain Dunstan (CEO)

During the half-year ended 31 December 2016, Rubik received services from GCP Limited.

 Transaction value
For the six months ended

Balance outstanding

In dollars 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2016 30 June 2016

Purchases of goods and
rendering of services  206,183 94,600 55,664 73,793

All related party transactions were undertaken on arm’s length terms.

Rubik Financial Limited
Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2016

24

Note 22. Reclassification of prior year comparatives

A reclassification of certain expenses in the December 2015 half-year comparative amounts is required to
conform to the current year presentation, as this provides more relevant and reliable information.  The impact of
the reclassification is as follows:

In thousands of AUD 31 Dec
2015

31 Dec
2015

 Previously
reported

Change Restated

Net finance expenses (654) (10) (664)
Research fee (470) 50 (420)
Product licence and holding fees  (2,995) (219) (3,214)
Employee benefits expenses (12,517) (51) (12,568)
Professional and consulting fees (1,217) 536 (681)
Marketing expenses (198) (64) (262)
Premises and establishment expenses (860) 39 (821)
Communication and other technology expenses (641) (156) (797)
Other expenses (657) (125) (782)
Total (20,209) - (20,209)

The above reclassification has no impact on the overall net consolidated profit or profit per share, the consolidated
statement of changes in equity, or the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended
31 December 2015; or the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2015.

Rubik Financial Limited
Directors' declaration
31 December 2016

25

In the directors' opinion:

●  the attached condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto comply with the Corporations

Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting', the Corporations Regulations